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lor Maharashtra, Guirat and Karna taka?

Shii Hathi: 1 require notice.

Accumulation of Cloth in Mills

*241. Shrimati Taikeshwari Sinha:
Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the amount of unsold doth, lying ivith the mills tiU the end of October
1953; and

(b) the reasons for the large accumulation of cloth in the mills?

The Minister of Commerce and In dustry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari):
(a) 421,625 bales of l,fiOO yards as on 31st October, 1953.

(b) The reasons are many—the more important onej being high level of production, prolongalion of the mon soon period which put off purchases by the trade and partly resistance to the price levels due to expecta tions of decrease in prices on the part of the trade or inability to buy on the part Of the consumer in some areas in the country.

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: May
I know whether there has been an overall increase in the production of cloth after the chan̂c-over to de-con trol of price and distribution?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: I won’t
-saj that. But I think we have been producing cioth at a very high level almost from the middle of 1952 =»nri
-that high level of production is being maintained.

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: Dc the Government prop.'-sft. or have the Government conduct*:\l an enquiry to find out whether there har. been a wide gap between the purchasing capacity of the people and the production of
<iloth in the mills?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: That, I am afraid, is a matter for which we have to depend upon our Central Sta tistical Organisation. But it is un doubtedly a fact that from the study of the movement of the cloth from the producing areas, more cloth has been moving into the northern parts of India, whereas in Central India and the South, consumption has been on the low side. It was presumably be cause last year monsoon conditions in those areas had been rather bad. The expectations are that the consumption in the country will be one of general improvement during 1954, provided our expectations of the monsoon really come off,

Shri Kelappan: May I know wheFher there has been any contraction in the external markets?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: “Con traction” is a term which can only be used in terms of comparison. As bet ween last year *ind this year, thtre has been an expansion, not a co.utrac-tioc.

Shrimati Tarkeshw<tri Sinha: May I know whether in order to increase the export of cloth, there is a proposal to set up a Council for textile promotion, and if so, when that Council is to be set up?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: it is an idea that has been placed before the manufacturing and trading interests, and I have not yet seen on paper their reactions.

Natig.mal Extension Scheme

*242. Shri Heda: (a) Will the Minis ter of Planning be pleased to state how many Development Blocks under the National Extension Scheme were inaugurated on the 2nd October, 1953?

(b) How many villages are covered by these Blocks?

The Deputy Miaister of Irrigation and Power (Shri Hathi); (a) i;)2.

(b) 19,2t)0 CAPproximate'y).

Shri Heda: May. I know the exact relationship between the community projects which were inaugurated last year and these Development Blocks?

Shri Hathi: The National Extension Blocks and the Community Projects differ in the sense that for the latter.


329 Oral Answers 24 NOVEMBER 1953 Oral Answers 330

there is an intensified programme, whereas thelTational Extension Blocks ê restricted mainly to agriculture.
The budget also is less for the National Extension Scheme than for the Com munity Projects.

Sliri Heda: May I know whether these two schemes—the Community Projects Scheme ind the National Ex tension Scheme—̂are under the same authority or whether different authori-ities are looking after them?

Shri Hathi: The same authority.

Shri Gadilingana Gowd: May I know
■the number, the names and places of the Development Blocks inaugurated iii the Andhra Stnte?

Shri Hathi: 22 blocks have been allotted to the Andhra State.

Border iNcroENT

♦243. Shri P. C. Bose: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have re ceived any report on the talk between the District OflRcer of Purnea (Bihar) and a District Officer of East Pakistan jegardiiig the death of five Santhal women caused by Pakistan Police on the border of India and East Pakistan on the 8th May 1953;

(b) the facts of the case; and

(c) the action Government propose to take in the matter?

emment of Pakistan to take appro priate and prompt action against the culprits. The Government of Tn̂ia take a serious view of this case.

Shri P. C. Bose: May I know, Sir, if the Government had any formal talks with the Pakistan Government on a higher level to find out the ways and means to prevent such occurrences on th#* hnrriPr?

Shri Jawaharlal Nefaro: Evidently, the hon. Member is trying to see to the prevention of these occurrences.
We have laid down certain procedure.
Everybody agrees that this should be prevented. It is a question of evolving a procedure to prevent or to punish those who are guilty. There is no difficulty about that. But the diffi culty in the present case was that some Pakistani poiicemen misbehaved on the border and interfered with the Santhal women. The case is a gross one, a bad one; but some policemen’s behaviour is not a Government matter.
Of course the policemen should be pu nished. There the matter- ends. But in this particular case action has been taken on the highest level lir. M. M. Das: May I know, Sir, whether the father of the Santhal girl who was taken prisoner by the Pakis tani police and put in prison, has been released or not?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: Yes; he has been released.

The Prime Minister (Shri Jawahar. lal Nehru): (a) Yes, a joint enquiry was held by the two District Officers on the 4th and 5th September, 1953.

(b) The facts are as stoned in reply to parts (a) and (b) of the Starred Question No. 182 asked by Dr. M.
M. Das in this House on the 7th
August, 1953.

(c) As no agreed decisions were rea ched at the joint enquiry referred to in part (a) febove, the Government of India have again urged on the Gov-

Shri T. S. A. Chettiar: What has happened to those policemen? Was any action taken?

Mr. Speaker: Order,
Questivjn.

order.  Next

Repair and Development of K. C
Channel

♦247. Shri C. R. Chowdary: Will tne Minister of Planning be pleased to state whatg,steps have been taken to implement îe recommendation of tlM

